
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a MEETING of BROMSGROVE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL to be held in the Council Chamber at Parkside Suite - 
Parkside at 6.00 p.m. on Wednesday 20th April 2016, when the business 
referred to below will be brought under consideration:- 
 
The formal business will be preceded by a prayer. 
 
 
1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 24th February 2016 (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
4. To receive any announcements from the Chairman and/or Head of Paid 

Service  
 
5. To receive any announcements from the Leader  
 
6. To receive comments, questions or petitions from members of the 

public  
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for members of the public to make a 

comment, ask questions or present petitions.  Each member of the public has 
up to 3 minutes to do this.  A councillor may also present a petition on behalf 
of a member of the public. 
 

7. Recommendation from the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee  - Treasury Management Statement (Pages 27 - 52) 

 



- 2 - 

 To consider the recommendations received from the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee held on  24th March 2016. 
 

8. To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th 
February 2016, 2nd March 2016 and 6th April 2016 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
9. To receive and consider a report from the Portfolio Holder for 

Environmental Services and Regulatory Services (Pages 67 - 76) 
 
 A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item; the Portfolio holder has up 

to 10 minutes in which to present their report; questions from, and answers 
to, Councillors should last no longer than 3 minutes. 
 

10. Questions on Notice (To be circulated at the Meeting)  
 
 To deal with any questions on notice from Members of the Council, in the 

order in which they have been received.  A maximum of 15 minutes is 
allocated for this item, which may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman and with the agreement of the majority of Councillors present. 
 

11. Motions on Notice (Previous Notice attached, any additional To Follow) 
(Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 Up to one hour is allocated for dealing with Motions on Notice.  This may be 

exceeded with the agreement of the Council. 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

24TH FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, M. T. Buxton, S. R. Colella, 
R. J. Deeming, G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, M. Glass, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C.A. Hotham, R. E. Jenkins, R. J. Laight, 
P. Lammas, L. C. R. Mallett, K.J. May, C. M. McDonald, 
P. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
R. D. Smith, C. B. Taylor, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson, L. J. Turner, 
S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

  

  

 
 

100\15   MR R. HOLLINGWORTH 
 
The Chairman held a minutes silence in memory of the late Mr R. 
Hollingworth the former Leader of the Council. Members and officers 
stood in silence in tribute to his memory.  
 

101\15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. T. Cooper. 
 

102\15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Item 10 – Report from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural 
Services 
 
Councillors M. A. Sherrey, G. N. Denaro, C. B. Taylor, C. Allen-Jones and 
K. J. May declared other disclosable interests as in respect of this item as 
members of the Artri
[...]
ed for that oversight. 
 
It had been agreed that in the circumstances, the Notice of Motion be 
debated again at the following Council Meeting in April.     
 

105\15   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER 
 
The Leader reported on the success of the latest Job Fair which had 
taken place at Parkside and had been organised by the local MP Sajid 
Javid.  
 
The Leader also reported that Planning Services had been “De-
Designated” by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government on 16th February 2016.  
 
 
 



Council 
24th February 2016 

- 3 - 

 
106\15   COMMENTS, QUESTIONS OR PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC 
 
There were no public questions or comments on this occasion. 
 

107\15   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET HELD ON 3RD 
FEBRUARY 2016 AND 24TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 
Prior to the consideration of the recommendations from the Cabinet, the 
Chairman announced a short adjournment to enable Members to read 
and consider the additional information on Council Tax recommendations 
which had been circulated.  
 
The meeting was therefore adjourned from 6.15pm to 6.30pm. 
 
 
Burcot Lane Homelessness Hostel – Future Options 
 
The recommendation from the Cabinet was proposed by Councillor C. B. 
Taylor and seconded by Councillor R. J. Deeming.  
 
In proposing the recommendation Councillor Taylor referred to the 
background work which had been undertaken to bring forward a number 
of options in relation to the provision of alternative accommodation to 
Burcot Lodge. The Overview and Scrutiny Board had also recently 
considered the matter and had supported the implementation of proposal 
one.  
 
During the debate some Members suggested that it may be prudent to 
wait for the outcome of the Short Sharp Review on Potential 
Homelessness in Bromsgrove, which had recently been established, 
before making any final decisions on the matter.  Councillor Taylor 
commented that the agreement of proposal one at this stage did not 
preclude the consideration of pr
[...]
uld be in around four weeks time.  
 
At this point the Chairman stated that the time had elapsed for discussion 
on the Portfolio Holder’s report.  
 
 

112\15   MOTION ON NOTICE - PARKSIDE DRINKS POLICY 
 
The Council considered the following motion submitted by Councillor M. 
Thompson: 
 
“Council recognises that Parkside is a building of government and 
acknowledges that the Chair’s recent decision not to host gatherings for 
Councillors where alcohol is consumed is excellent and up-to- date 
practice. Therefore this motion proposes, aside from consumption by 
members of the public at functions where its facilities are hired, that 
Parkside becomes an alcohol free zone as far as Councillors are 
concerned”.   
 
During the debate some Members expressed the view that the provision 
of alcohol within a public building such as Parkside was no longer 
appropriate, particularly  in view of Drink Drive legislation and prevailing 
public attitudes.  
 
The Leader responded that this issue had been raised at the previous 
Council meeting. She considered it appropriate to offer alcohol at civic 
events where hospitality was included and that guests and Councillors 
had the opportunity to decide for themselves whether or not they wished 
to consume alcohol.    
 
On being put to the vote the Chairman declared the Motion to be lost.   
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.01 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 





BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Council Tax Setting 2016/17    

Page 1 

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES  

1.0 PURPOSE 

To seek approval of the appropriate formal resolutions to determine the levels of Council Tax for 
Bromsgrove District Council for 2016/17. The levels of tax take account of the requirements of 
Bromsgrove District Council, Worcestershire County Council, the Police & Crime Commissioner 
for West Mercia, Hereford and Worcester Fire & Rescue Authority and the various Parish 
Councils. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

The Localism Act 2011 made significa
[...]
t 78,500 1,178.38 66.47 45,000 -42.68 685.13 65.68

Cofton Hackett 26,450 838.84 31.21 31,740 20.00 938.27 33.83

Dodford with Grafton 10,230 387.98 25.04 11,253 10.00 392.05 28.70

Finstall 8,045 291.49 27.10 8,169 1.54 292.30 27.95

Frankley 1,850 48.22 37.95 1,896 2.49 49.79 38.08

Hagley 92,750 2,071.46 42.23 140,000 50.94 2,639.28 53.04

Hunnington 9,250 227.21 42.54 10,000 8.11 230.83 43.32

Lickey & Blackwell 43,156 2,093.28 20.78 44,000 1.96 2,084.14 21.11

Romsley 27,500 652.52 42.60 48,495 76.35 655.22 74.01

Stoke 51,550 1,667.92 31.40 53,097 3.00 1,683.87 31.53

Tutnall & Cobley 7,280 364.90 20.31 7,280 0.00 362.79 20.07

Wythall 102,534 4,557.08 22.50 112,329 9.55 4,584.77 24.50

Total 741,390 21,817.04 804,677 8.54 22,136.74





 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 

 24TH MARCH 2016 
 
 

Recommendations to the Council   
 

 
  Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

2016-17 to 2018-19  
 
  At its meeting on 24th March 2016 the Audit Standards and 

Governance Committee considered a report on the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016-17 to 
2018-19. 

 
  The following were  RECOMMENDED 
   

1) the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1: 
2) the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £15 million, should borrowing 

be required.   
3) the maximum level of investment to be held within each 

organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £2.5 
million, subject to market conditions; and 

4) the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at Appendix 2 
 
 
 
   
 
   
 





BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  24th March 2016 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2016-17 TO 2018-19  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Portfolio Holder Consulted 
Relevant Head of Service  

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
 
Jayne Pickering  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

Non-Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Members are asked to approve the strategy statement for treasury 

management and investments in order to comply with the Local 
Government Act 2003.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Full Council:  
 

2.1.1 the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1. 
 

2.1.2 the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £15 million, should borrowing 
be required.   

 
2.1.3 the maximum level of investment to be held within each 

organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £2.5 
million, subject to market conditions. 

 
2.1.4 the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at Appendix 2.  
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM Code) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  24th March 2016 

 

 

financial year.  The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance. 

 
3.2   CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
3.3   The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Treasury management risks are 
identified in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices and 
include: 

 

 Liquidity Risk (Adequate cash resources) 

 Market or Interest Rate Risk Fluctuations in the value of investments). 

 
[...]
 had lead to a variance in the budget.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 
detailed in the report be noted.    
 

The meeting closed at 6.42 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

6TH APRIL 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors B. T. Cooper, M. Glass and M. T. Buxton 
 

 Officers: Ms  S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Ms A. Scarce and 
Ms R. Cole 
 
 

95/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. J. Laight. 
 

96/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

97/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th February 2016 
and 2nd March 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
24th February 2016 and 2nd March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record in each case.  
 

98/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
29th February 2016 were submitted. There was some disappointment 
expressed that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was 
not present at Cabinet in this regard.  
 
It was noted that in relation to Minute 108/15, the time period for 
processing the potential planning application in Foxlydiate was 16 weeks 
rather than 6 weeks. This had been amended at the last meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 29th February 2016 be noted.  
 
 
 



Cabinet 
6th April 2016 

- 2 - 

 
99/15   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 21ST MARCH 2016 
 
The recommendations from the meeting of the Overview and Scr
[...]
ROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
COUNCIL  20th April 2016 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION – ANIMAL WELFARE  
 
 
The following Notice of Motion has been submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 10 by Councillor M. Thompson:  
 
“Whilst humans and animals often enjoy a harmonious and mutually beneficial 
relationship, there are numerous examples of animals suffering extreme and 
unnecessary cruelty at the hands of humans; sadly and often , in the name of 
entertainment. Bromsgrove District Council should be a Council that promotes 
animal welfare and as such be a compassionate beacon to other Districts. This 
motion, therefore, proposes that on its land and premises the Council: 
 
(i) Does not allow circuses that use animals; 
(ii) Does not allow the use of animals as prizes (for example: goldfish in fairs) 
(iii) Uses only environmentally cleaning products and products that have not 

been tested on animals. 
 
 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24th February 2016
	Minutes
	 Council Tax Resolutions
	Schedule 1 - Basic Amount of C-Tax Final
	schedule 2 - Total C-Tax by area (2) (3) Final
	Schedule 3 - Parish Precepts


	7 Recommendation from the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee  - Treasury Management Statement
	Treasury Management Strategy 201617 ASGv1

	8 To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th February 2016, 2nd March 2016 and 6th April 2016
	Minutes
	Cabinet Mins 02.03.16
	Minutes

	Cabinet Minutes 06.04.16
	Minutes


	9 To receive and consider a report from the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and Regulatory Services
	11 Motions on Notice (Previous Notice attached, any additional To Follow)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

20TH APRIL 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, M. T. Buxton, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, R. J. Deeming, G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, M. Glass, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C.A. Hotham, R. E. Jenkins, R. J. Laight, 
P. Lammas, L. C. R. Mallett, K.J. May, C. M. McDonald, 
P. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
R. D. Smith, C. B. Taylor, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson, L. J. Turner 
and P. J. Whittaker 

  

  

 
 

113\15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. A. Webb. 
 

114\15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

115\15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24th February 2016 
were submitted.  
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro referred to Minute 107/15 relating to the New 
Homes Bonus Scheme and stated that this would now be considered in 
June, as there were still outstanding information required regarding the 
final Government Settlement.  
 
It was noted that the words in brackets following Minute 107/15 should 
read as follows: 
 
“Councillors S. R. Colella and K. J. May each declared an other 
disclosable interest  as the Chairman of Hagley Parish Council and  
Bournheath Parish Council respectively.”  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment the minutes of the 
meeting of the Council be approved as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 2 - 

116\15   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairman invited all Members to attend the following events: 
 
Lighting of the official beacon to mark the 90th birthday of the Queen and 
associated concert by Blackwell Wind and Concert Band in the Event 
Space in Bromsgrove High Street on 21st April; 
 
St George’s Day celebrations and parade in Bromsgrove High Street on 
23rd April.  
  
 

117\15   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LEADER 
 
The Leader reported on the meeting which had taken place the previous 
day with Greg Clarke MP, Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government. The Minister had agreed to look at the details raised in 
respect of the settlement and outcomes would be reported back.. 
 
The Leader also reported that the recently appointed Centres Manager 
had recently commenced in her new post.   
 
During the debate some Members expressed disappointment that the 
representation from this Council at the meeting with the Minister had not 
been on a cross party basis. Information was requested on the 
discussions and their outcome and clarification of the position taken by 
the Local MP.  
 
The Leader responded that she could not comment on behalf of the MP.   
    
 

118\15   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
The Chairman announced that two public questions had been received in 
relation to the alternative provision to be made when the Dolphin Centre 
Sports Hall was no longer available. Councillor R. J. Laight as Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure would respond to these questions. 
 
From Mr C. Barnett 

 
“Bromsgrove District Council have already informed us that the new 
Leisure Centre scheme will displace a number of daytime users due to the 
closure of the Sports Hall. 
 
If BDC also fail to negotiate a contract with BAM to use the hall at North 
Bromsgrove High School then it is apparent that evening and weekend 
users will also be displaced. 
 
What exactly will this Cabinet do to assist the adults and children 
displaced by this scheme in finding alternative facilities, and will this 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 3 - 

Cabinet be providing financial compensation to the businesses disrupted 
by this scheme in order to offset their loss of earnings?” 
 
From Ethan Humphreys and Fletcher Howard 

 
“We love playing football every Saturday morning in the sports hall at the 
Dolphin Centre at the Footiebugs Group. We love it because it’s helped 
our confidence, keeps us fit, we’ve met lots of new friends and it’s fun.  
 
Can you guarantee that Footiebugs will have a venue to continue after the 
sports hall at the Dolphin Centre has been demolished? And if so, which 
sports hall will be able to use?” 
 
Councillor Laight welcomed the questioners to  the meeting of Council 
and in particular thanked Ethan and Fletcher for their interest at such a 
young age.  
 
In response to the questions, Councillor Laight made the following points: 
 
the Council was working towards its Strategic Purposes in this case 
“provide me with good things to see, do and visit” it was very important to 
the Council to achieve this; 
 
the decision to replace the Dolphin Centre, largely due to structural 
issues,  had not been taken lightly; 
 
the issues of viability and the reasoning behind the mix of facilities had 
been discussed many times and he did not propose to repeat these 
arguments; 
 
in relation to the question on Footiebugs sessions, there were a number 
of sports halls and gyms potentially available throughout the District 
including at North Bromsgrove High School. The venue to be used was a 
matter for whoever was managing the Footiebugs bookings but if there 
were difficulties the Sports Development Team and himself as Portfolio 
Holder would do their best to assist; 
 
in relation to the question from Mr Barnett, again the Sports and Leisure 
Team would offer all assistance to various groups in finding alternative 
venues as from April 2017 and programmes were being developed to 
offer suitable levels of support. It was not the role of the Council however 
to provide state funding to private businesses so financial compensation 
would not be paid .     
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 4 - 

119\15   RECOMMENDATION FROM THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  - TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STATEMENT 
 
The recommendations from the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee were proposed by Councillor R. D. Smith and seconded by 
Councillor P. L. Thomas. 
 
In proposing the recommendations Councillor Smith referred to the need 
for the Council to set the Treasury Management Statement and Prudential 
Indicators each financial year.  
 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett stated that whilst he would be supporting these 
recommendations, he had concerns in respect of  the financial 
management, including controls and processes of the Council. The net 
movement of reserves over the previous 10 years had led to the need to 
fund projects such as the move to Parkside and the replacement Leisure 
Centre by way of  borrowing.  
 
Some Members suggested that the borrowing limit of £15m was 
excessive  and that there were long term implications should borrowing 
increase to  these levels. Attention was also drawn to the requirement for  
the Treasury Management Statement to be agreed prior to the start of the 
Financial Year.  
 
Councillor G. Denaro commented that the borrowing limit had not been 
changed since the previous year and did not mean that the Council would 
be borrowing up to that limit. The Strategy would allow for a prudential 
way of managing the Council’s investments.  
 
Councillor Smith reminded Members that this recommendation was  not  
part of the budget but was a strategy for managing the budget going 
forward and that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee would 
be monitoring this throughout the year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(1) that the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1 to 

the report be approved; 
(2) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing, should borrowing be 

required be set at £15 million; 
(3) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 

organisation (i.e. bank or building society) be as detailed at £2.5 
million, subject to market conditions; and 

(4) that the updated Treasury Management Policy as shown at 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved.    

 
 
 
 
 
 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 5 - 

120\15   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE CABINET HELD ON 24TH 
FEBRUARY 2016, 2ND MARCH 2016 AND 6TH APRIL 2016 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th February 2016, 
2nd March 2016 and 6th April 2016 were received for information. 
 

121\15   REPORT FROM THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
As the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services, Councillor P. J. Whittaker presented a report on the areas 
covered by his Portfolio which he felt were wide ranging.  
 
Members considered the report and there was discussion on a number of 
issues, including the following: 
 

 the benefits of the Council working together with a number 
organisations and Parish Councils to alleviate and prevent flooding 
issues; 

 

 the benefits of working via “Place Teams” ; 
 

 the omission of any reference to Air Quality Management Areas within 
the report although the Portfolio Holder updated the Council on action 
being taken to address air quality at specific points in the District; 

 

 the free Evening Car Parking Trials and the changing remit of the 
associated Task Group in view of the difficulty of measuring the 
success of the trial; 

 

 the need to ensure that Council Car Parks were kept in good repair 
and vandalism prevented; 

 

 ways in which the problem of fly tipping could be addressed including 
prosecutions and better education to reduce incidences occurring; 

 

 the choice of the new waste collection vehicles and the work 
undertaken to improve the performance of the service including route 
optimisation and working on a cross boundary basis where 
appropriate; 

 

 it was recognised that the closures of the M5 were causing problems 
to residents and that work needed to continue to address Highways 
issues within the District including acknowledging the A38 as a 
Strategic Route.  

  
 
 
 
 
 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 6 - 

122\15   QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
Question submitted by Councillor M Buxton 

Several residents have noticed that, since its refurbishment, the condition 
of the High Street has deteriorated  - I speak particularly of litter and 
chewing gum on the ground. 

I acknowledge that Councillor Dent has recently been photographed in the 
High Street “cleaning for the queen”  but  long term, can Councillor Dent 
or the Leader confirm what strategies are in place to ensure the High 
Street does not continue to deteriorate. Particularly can the Leader or 
Portfolio Holder confirm, since the re-opening of the High Street, how 
many people have been fined for litter and chewing gum offences?  

Councillor P. J. Whittaker responded that there was a regime of cleaning 
covering the High Street which included pressure washing and removal of 
chewing gum. There had been no prosecutions for litter and chewing gum 
offences.     

Question submitted by Councillor M. Thompson 

Would the Leader agree with me that the term “unqualified”,  in relation to 
accounts as brought up at the last full Council meeting, is a term used to 
describe accounts that are unquestionably correct and, therefore, that the 
Labour Group, who had four years of unqualified accounts – not achieved 
by this Council – should be congratulated?   

Councillor M. A. Sherrey responded that he agreed the accounts for the 4 
years up to 1999 had been unqualified. The accounts had also been 
unqualified for the last 6 years.    

Question submitted by Councillor P. McDonald (asked at the 
meeting by Councillor L. Mallett) 

Does the Chairman agree with me that it is wrong not to have an Ethical 
Policy regarding the awarding of contracts relating to organisations that 
use islands as advertisement boards? 

Councillor R. J. Laight responded that the question of ethical guidelines 
within sponsorship arrangements would be reviewed to ensure 
consistency in policies. 

From Councillor C. McDonald (asked at the meeting by Councillor L. 
Mallett) 

Would the Chairman please inform me whether action is going to be taken 
against this Council for fly-posting at road junctions or is the Council a 
special case? 

Councillor Taylor responded that this Council did have a fly posting policy 
in place and that the new operators of the Market had been advised 
regarding the correct procedures to be followed in this regard.  



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 7 - 

 
123\15   MOTION ON NOTICE - ANIMAL WELFARE 

 
The Council considered the following motion submitted by Councillor M. 
Thompson which had been brought back to Council for consideration:   
 
“Whilst humans and animals often enjoy a harmonious and mutually 
beneficial relationship, there are numerous examples of animals suffering 
extreme and unnecessary cruelty at the hands of humans; sadly and often 
, in the name of entertainment. Bromsgrove District Council should be a 
Council that promotes animal welfare and as such be a compassionate 
beacon to other Districts. This motion, therefore, proposes that on its land 
and premises the Council: 
 
(i) Does not allow circuses that use wild or domestic animals; 
(ii) Does not allow the use of animals as prizes (for example: goldfish 

in fairs) 
(iii) Uses only environmentally friendly cleaning products and products 

that have not been tested on animals.” 
 
Councillor B. T Cooper expressed his broad agreement to the Notice of  
Motion subject to minor amendments. Councillor Thompson accepted the   
amendments and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council   
 
(i) Does not allow circuses that use performing animals; 
(ii) Does not allow the use of animals as prizes (for example: goldfish 

in fairs) 
(iii) Uses only environmentally safe cleaning products and products 

that have not been tested on animals, wherever possible, being 
guided by information from product data sheets or COSSH (Control 
of Substances Harmful to Health) data sheets. 

 
That having regard to the wishes of the Council, Cabinet be requested to 
prepare an appropriate policy for Council’s consideration. 
 

124\15   MOTION ON NOTICE - URGENT MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE AND 
SAVINGS 
 
The Council considered the following Notice of Motion submitted by 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett: 
 
“Council notes the perilous financial position of the Council imposed by 
cuts from central Government and past decisions to spend vital financial 
reserves. It is vital that change is implemented now to protect vital front 
line Council services. 
 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 8 - 

Council calls on the Leader and Cabinet to work with unions and senior 
management to commence a review of senior management (Heads of 
Service and Directors) at the Council with a view to save up to £200,000 
of current management costs in future years against the current top 
management cost of over £1.1m annually across the two Councils. 
 
Council further calls on the Leader and Cabinet to review external 
consultancy, legal, agency and IT costs to identify at least a further 
minimum of £200,000 of annual savings.”  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor L. C. R. Mallett and seconded by 
Councillor C. J. Bloore. 
 
In proposing the motion, Councillor Mallett referred to the discussion at 
the previous meeting including the commitment to cross party working 
which had not subsequently been pursued.  
 
Councillor Mallett expressed the view that fiscal incompetence had led to 
the present very difficult financial situation which it appeared there was no 
political will to resolve . He suggested that the costs of Senior 
Management were disproportionate as the overall budget reduced and he 
referred to specific costs relating to IT, Legal and Consultants.  
 
The Leader referred to the significant cost savings to Bromsgrove District 
Council  of £2.6 million which had been achieved through shared 
services, this included the reduction of 3 senior posts. The level of staff 
needed to meet the needs of the Council was continually assessed.  
 
Some Members suggested that Members were constantly working with 
Officers to achieve savings to bridge the financial gap. This included 
looking at Management structures. In addition the use of agency staff 
would continue to be reviewed on a regular basis.    
 
During the debate some Members expressed the view that more could be 
achieved if constructive cross party working was undertaken.   
 
On being put to the vote the Chairman declared the motion to be lost.    
 
 

125\15   NOTICE OF MOTION - AUDIT COMMISSION ACT 1988 
 
The Council considered the following motion submitted by Councillor C. A. 
Hotham: 
 
“The Council has been reported under Section 11 of the Audit 
Commission Act 1998 and is required to follow a legally defined protocol. 
The failure to alert the public through a newspaper advert as required by 
the official sanctioning of the financial management of the Council is 
unfortunate. However, now that this error has been highlighted the 
Council must be legally bound to follow the proscribed route and re-hold 



Council 
20th April 2016 

- 9 - 

the public meeting to discuss what actions the Council proposes to take to 
improve its performance. 
 
The Motion is: 
 
Bromsgrove District Council recognises its shortcomings in dealing with 
it’s designation under Section 11 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and 
will use every endeavour to act in a legal manner in order to discharge its 
obligations.”  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Hotham and seconded by 
Councillor S. J. Baxter. 
 
During the debate on the motion it was accepted that the failure to publish 
a Notice required under Section 12 (1)  of the Audit Commission Act in 
relation to the Section 11 recommendations meant that this element of  
the Council’s process for receiving the Auditor’s recommendations had 
been flawed. This did not affect the accounts themselves or their validity 
or the action plan which was being implemented.   It was reported that the 
External Auditors had formally advised they did not intend to challenge 
the process and that their primary concern was that the issues raised in 
their recommendations were addressed.  
 
Councillor Hotham also drew attention to the requirement to discuss the 
Auditor’s recommendations at Council rather than at a Committee.  
 
On being put to the vote the Chairman declared the motion to be lost. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


